

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996) 2

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 194

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2008/48

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 20th January 2009

Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 20th January 2009. All submissions should 1 include:

the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and

- Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
- _
- the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- 3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Fariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
	*	or repriorin	non	1101	. .
902.19.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Low protein (not more than 0.5g protein/100g) products viz: Loprofin long spaghetti; Loprofin macaroni; Loprofin pasta spirals		99	997612E	v
902.19.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Loprofin low protein pasta products, of a type used in the dietary management of inherited metabolic disorders	Nutricia Ltd PO Box 62523 AUCKLAND 1544	99	302466A	v
009.29.19	Grapefruit concentrate for further manufacture into beverages and fruit juices	DHL Global Forwarding PO Box 1011 NAPIER 4140	99	302469F	А
2009.39.39	Lemon concentrate for further manufacture into beverages and fruit juice	DHL Global Forwarding PO Box 1011 NAPIER 4140	99	302468H	А
2106.90.99	Lophlex LQ 125ml and 62.5ml in either citros, berry or orange flavour	Nutricia Ltd PO Box 62523 AUCKLAND 1544	99	203467K	А
3925.90.00	Industrial floor gratings, handrail stanchions and nosings of fibre re-inforced (FPR) plastic	Perry Metal Protection Ltd C/- Customs Solutions 2007 Ltd PO Box 109284 Newmarket AUCKLAND 1149	99	302465C	Α
926.10.90	CURRENT APPROVAL: Index tabs or strips of a size not exceeding 15mm in width and not exceeding 160mm in length		99	301652J	v
3926.10.90	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Index tabs or strips of a sized not exceeding 25mm in width and not exceeding 160mm in length	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53044 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302462J	v
Chapter 60	Ref: #700 Gemma 70% wool, 25%p.a. 5%a.f. – 5000m ² Ref: JH-1306 DeVille 45% wool, 55% poly – 5000m ² Ref: JT-948 Shelby 90% acrylic, 10% nylon – 2500m ² Ref: SB-0902 Honolulu 100% cotton – 3000m ² Ref: 87708 Cedar 100% nylon – 5000m ² Ref: 90352 Laredo 30% cotton, 70%poly – 5000m ² Ref: KYF-1357 Quebec 65% acry, 30% wool, 5% spandex – 2500m ² Ref: A73 Waikiki 54% poly, 46% rayon – 5000m ² Ref: 24498W Dallas 92% poly, 8% spandex – 3000m ²	Smith Beckingsale Textiles Unit 4 36 Settlers Crescent Ferrymead CHRISTCHURCH	99	302464E	ΙΜ
8479.89.00	UV coating line consisting of brushing machine, vacuum coating machine and UV curing system	Burnard International Ltd PO Box 53062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302460B	CE
8481.40.00	Pressure safety valves, of a kind used in the manufacture of oil-filled transformers	ETEL Ltd C/- Stellar International Ltd PO Box 59264 Mangere Bridge AUCKLAND 2151	99	302472F	A

16 DECEMBER 2008

CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2008/48 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of C	loods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
8504.32.01	Outdoor current substation and p		,	resin insulated, of kinds used for cations	Arthur D Riley & Co Ltd C/- DHL Global Forwarding PO Box 1744 WELLINGTON	99 302471H		А
* Category o	of Application:	CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W		Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufactur Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession				

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of December 2008.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 48) 2008

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	2	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
x	7308.30.00	Insulated sectional folding doors	Free	Free	99	302307K	7/08	
V A	8607.99.00 9404.30.00	ZH wagon door skirt, being a solid aluminium extrusion in alloy 6061 T5 and T6, in lengths of 6.6 metres or greater Sleeping bags	Free	Free	99 99	302416E 302412B	10/08 10/08	

SECOND SCHEDULE

	Tariff		Rates of	Part II	Ref.	Effective		
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
м	5112.11.08	85% wool, 15% polyester – $600m^2$	Free	Free	99	302459J	11/08	7/09
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 350 m ²						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – $600m^2$						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – $900m^2$						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 1100 m ²						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 1500 m ²						
	5112.11.08	100% wool – 1500 m ²						
M	5112.19.00	100% wool – 7500 m ²	Free	Free	99	302458L	12/08	8/09
	5515.13.29	50% wool, 50% polyester $-45,000m^2$						

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	/e To
7308.30.00	Insulated doors				302307K		
8607.99.00	ZH greater				301247G		

Category of Approval:	А	_	General Approval
8 9 11	CE	_	Capital Equipment
	GT	-	Goods in Transit
	IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
	MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	-	Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
	SMI	-	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
	SS	-	Special Situation
	V	-	Variation of Existing Concession
	Х	-	Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of December 2008.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

